The CFTC was granted independent leasing authority in 1974, and received authority to expend
appropriated funds on multiple year leases in FY 1981. The CFTC’s historical practice has been to
obligate only the annual portion of lease payments due each fiscal year. On February 4, 2016, GAO
issued Comptroller General Decision B-327242, Commodity Futures Trading Commission –
Recording of Obligations for Multiple-Year Leases (“Decision”). This Decision concluded that
CFTC’s historical practice of recording multiple-year lease obligations on an annual basis violated
the recording statute, 31 U.S.C. § 1501(a)(1). The Decision further indicated that the Commission
needs to determine whether “the failure to properly record these obligations has resulted in the
obligation of funds in excess of appropriations in violation of the Antideficiency Act” (ADA). After
considering GAO’s decision, the Commission concluded that it should report a budgetary
obligation for the full amount of the lease agreements in its statements of budgetary resources
retrospectively. A summary of the effect of the restatement is shown below:

2015, as Previously 2015, as

Reported Change Restated

BUDGETARY RESOURCES

 Unobligated Balance Brought Forward, October 1 $   275,549,121 $ (230,177,054) $ 45,372,067

Adjustment to Unobligated Balance Brought Forward, October 1 829,170 829,170

Unobligated Balance Brought Forward, October 1, as Adjusted 276,378,291 (230,177,054) 46,201,237

 Recoveries of Prior Year Unpaid Obligations 4,061,675 4,061,675
Other Changes in Unobligated Balance (2,167,775) 96,799 (2,070,976)

Unobligated Balance from Prior Year Budget Authority, Net 278,272,191 (230,080,255) 48,191,936

 Appropriations 250,000,000 250,000,000

 Spending Authority from Offsetting Collections 230,746 (96,799) 133,947
Total Budgetary Resources $   528,502,937 $ (230,177,054) $ 298,325,883

STATUS OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES

 New Obligations and Upward Adjustments (Total) (Note 12A) $   258,702,003 $ - $ 258,702,003

Change in Unfunded Lease Obligations (Notes 10 and 16) - (20,134,230) (20,134,230)

Unobligated Balance, End of Year

Apportioned, Unexpired Accounts 270,359,908 - 270,359,908

Unapportioned, Unexpired Accounts (210,042,824) (209,897,098)

Unexpired Unobligated Balance, End of Year 270,505,634 (210,042,824) 60,462,810

Expired Unobligated Balance, End of Year (704,700) (704,700)

Unobligated Balance, End of Year (Total) 269,800,934 $ $ (210,042,824) $ 59,758,110

Total Budgetary Resources $   528,502,937 $ (230,177,054) $ 298,325,883

CHANGE IN OBLIGATED BALANCE

 Unpaid Obligations:

Unpaid Obligations, Brought Forward, October 1 $   40,564,762 $ - $ 40,564,762

 Unfunded Lease Obligations Brought Forward, October 1 (Notes 10 and 16) - 230,177,054 230,177,054

Change in Unfunded Lease Obligations (Notes 10 and 16) - (20,134,230) (20,134,230)

 Total Remaining Unfunded Lease Obligations - 210,042,824 210,042,824

New Obligations and Upward Adjustments (Total) 258,702,003 - 258,702,003

Outlays (Gross) (234,914,187) - (234,914,187)

Recoveries of Prior-Year Unpaid Obligations (4,061,675) - (4,061,675)

Unpaid Obligations, End of Year 60,290,903 210,042,824 270,333,727

 Uncollected Payments:

Uncollected Payments, Federal Sources, Brought Forward, October 1 (54,225) - (54,225)

Change in Uncollected Payments, Federal Sources (22,435) - (22,435)

Uncollected Payments, Federal Sources, End of Year (76,660) - (76,660)

 Memorandum Entries: -
Obligated Balance, Start of Year $   40,510,537 $ 230,177,054 $ 270,687,591

Obligated Balance, End of Year $   60,214,243 $ 210,042,824 $ 270,257,067

   145,726

The FY 2015 Statement of Budgetary Resources has been restated to reflect the unfunded lease
obligations shown above and discussed in Note 10. This restatement does not affect the
Commission’s net position or the auditor’s opinion on the financial statements. See Note 10 –
Leases for additional information on the Commission’s leases. In addition, $96,799 in refunds
collected were reclassified from Spending Authority from Offsetting Collections to Other Changes
in Unobligated Balance to conform to the presentation in the current year, as disclosed in Note 1W.

35

	Financial Statements Audit Fiscal Year (FY) 2016